2021
Final

2021
Interim

Dividend cents per share 12.5 7.5 5.5 4.5

Franking percentage 100 100 100 100

Dividend payout ($’000) 10,008 6,004 3,769 3,075

Payout ratio1 46%  42% 47% 40%

Payment Date 14 October 2022 18 April 2022 15 October 2021 19 April 2021

1 The 2022 Interim dividend payout ratio includes Class shareholders as part of the scheme of arrangement terms.

The Board has elected to determine a dividend of 12.5 cents per share franked at 100%.

Franking credits

Franking credits available as at 30 June 2022 to shareholders of the Company amount to $8.7 million (2021:
$30 thousand) at the 30 percent corporate tax rate.

4.5 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Key accounting policies

Interest rate risk

The Group is not materially exposed to movements in short-term variable interest rates on cash and cash equivalents
and borrowings. All other financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing. The Directors believe a 0.5% decrease
is a reasonable sensitivity given current market conditions. A 0.5% increase and a 0.5% decrease in interest rates
would increase/decrease profit and loss in the consolidated entity and the company by:

Consolidated
2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 43,454 63,461

Loans receivable 15,655 7,550

Borrowings (39,295) (12,500)

Financial Instruments subject to interest rate risk at the end of period 19,814 58,511

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 43,454 63,461

0.5% increase in interest rate 217 317

0.5% decrease in interest rate (217) (317)

Borrowings (39,295) (12,500)

0.5% increase in interest rate (196) (63)

0.5% decrease in interest rate 196 63

Net impact on profit after tax

Profit for the year  14,662  9,769

0.5% increase in interest rate  14,683  10,024

0.5% decrease in interest rate  14,642  9,514

Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties of
contract obligations that could lead to a financial loss to the Group. The Group’s objective in managing credit risk is to
minimise the credit losses incurred, mainly on trade and other receivables and loans. There is no significant credit risk
exposure on fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) financial assets and held to maturity investments.

Credit risk is managed through maintaining procedures ensuring, to the extent possible, that customers and
counterparties to transactions are of sound credit worthiness and the monitoring of the financial stability of significant